Going forward, interest income on stage 3 loans and advances will be calculated on a loan-by-loan basis. The change in calculation
methodology is not a change in accounting policy. The interest income on Stage 3 loans will be calculated by multiplying the net carrying
amount of each customer balance (after deducting credit impairments) by the effective interest rate of the loan, which is aligned to the
requirements of IFRS 9 (“loan-by-loan outstanding balance approach”).

During the change to the loan-by-loan outstanding balance approach, the group identified that by previously applying the portfolio straight line
approach in calculating Stage 3 interest income, interest income and income statement credit impairments were erroneously understated by
R1.3 billion.

The group has restated for this impact. This restatement has no impact on earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders or headline earnings
but does impact the relevant ratios (being NIM, CLR, Cost-to-income and JAWS) which have been restated for this change. Furthermore, this
change has no impact on gross loans and advances, balance sheet ECL provisions or coverage.

SBSA income statement impact

Group Company

2022 2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 45 632 1 279 46 911 44 820 1 279 46 099

Credit impairment charges (8 618) (1 279) (9 897) (8 571) (1 279) (9 850)

SBG income statement impact

2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 77 112 1 279 78 391

Credit impairment charges (12 064) (1 279) (13 343)

Impact on disclosed financial results, ratios and statistics

2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

SBSA group
CLR (bps) 69 10 79

CLR on loans to customers (bps) 80 12 92

Jaws (%) 4.3 0.7 5.0

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 59.7 (0.9) 58.8

SBG
Banking

NIM (bps) 425 7 432

CLR (bps) 75 8 83

Jaws (%) 7.3 1.7 9.0

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 54.4 (0.5) 53.9

STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023

111

IFRS 17 TRANSITION IMPACT

Impact on the SBG statement of financial position

2022 1 January 2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Cash and balances with central

banks 114 483 114 483 91 169 91 169

Derivative assets 74 410 74 410 63 688 63 688

Trading assets 314 918 314 918 285 020 285 020

Pledged assets 19 308 19 308 14 178 14 178

Disposal group assets held for sale 555 555 1 025 1 025

Financial investments 721 205 1 289 722 494 724 700 1 429 726 129

Current and deferred tax assets 9 578 7 9 585 7 612 4 7 616

Loans and advances 1 504 941 (1) 1 504 940 1 424 328 1 424 328

Insurance contract assets 1 830 1 830 1 264 1 264

Reinsurance contract assets 5 522 5 522 5 902 5 902

Policyholder assets 2 974 (2 974) 2 868 (2 868)

Receivables and other assets1 46 763 (7 116) 39 647 36 432 (7 217) 29 215

Interest in associates and joint
ventures 9 956 9 956 7 280 7 280

Investment property 29 289 29 289 29 985 29 985

Property, equipment and right of
use assets 20 340 20 340 20 619 20 619

Goodwill and other intangible
assets 15 121 (1) 15 120 16 913 (4) 16 909

Total assets 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

Equity and liabilities
Equity2  259 956 (1 090) 258 866 242 849 42 242 891

Equity attributable to ordinary
shareholders 219 264 (1 067) 218 197 198 832 41 198 873

Equity attributable to other equity
holders 19 667 19 667 16 052 16 052

Equity attributable to non-
controlling interests 21 025 (23) 21 002 27 965 1 27 966

Liabilities 2 623 885 (354) 2 623 531 2 482 968 (1 532) 2 481 436

Derivative liabilities 85 049 85 049 67 259 67 259

Trading liabilities 109 928 109 928 81 484 81 484

Current and deferred tax liabilities 10 315 (649) 9 666 10 277 (362) 9 915

Disposal group liabilities held for
sale 96 96

Deposits and debt funding 1 889 099 1 889 099 1 776 615 1 776 615

Policyholder liabilities 358 467 (358 467) 363 023 (363 023)

Financial liabilities under
investment contracts 136 309 136 309 136 622 136 622

Insurance contract liabilities 231 849 231 849 233 730 233 730

Subordinated debt 31 744 31 744 30 430 30 430

Provisions and other liabilities1 139 283 (9 396) 129 887 153 784 (8 499) 145 285

Total equity and liabilities 2 883 841 (1 444) 2 882 397 2 725 817 (1 490) 2 724 327

1	 Receivables and other assets included reinsurance contract assets, under IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4), and provisions and other liabilities include reinsurance contract
liabilities.

2	 Refer to the statement of changes in equity on page 12 for detail on the reserves impacted.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION112

Impact on the SBG income statement and statement of other comprehensive income

2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income1 78 391 78 391

Non-interest revenue 56 242 (1 277) 54 965

Income from investment management and life insurance activities 23 566 (23 566)

Net insurance income 3 178 3 178

Non-insurance revenue 11 583 11 583

Total net income2 158 199 (10 082) 148 117

Credit impairment charges1 (13 343) (13 343)

Net income before operating expenses 144 856 (10 082) 134 774

Operating expenses (92 521) 8 988 (83 533)

Net income before non-trading and capital-related items 52 335 (1 094) 51 241

Non-trading and capital-related items 328 328

Share of post-tax profit from associates and joint ventures 2 265 2 265

Profit before indirect taxation 54 928 (1 094) 53 834

Indirect taxation (3 534) 457 (3 077)

Profit before direct taxation 51 394 (637) 50 757

Direct taxation (12 011) 294 (11 717)

Profit for the period3 39 383 (343) 39 040

Other comprehensive loss after tax for the period (3 616) (3 616)

Total comprehensive income for the period2 35 767 (343) 35 424

1	 As previously reported Includes the restatement impact as detailed on page 111.
2	 Previously referred to as total income
3	 The restatement amount includes a R51 million profit impact on profit and total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests with no impact on profit and total

comprehensive income attributable to other equity instrument holders.

STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023

113

IFRS 17 TRANSITION IMPACT

Impact on the SBG disclosed financial results, ratios and statistics

2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Standard Bank Group (SBG)
Total headline earnings (Rm) 34 247 (394) 33 853

Weighted average number of shares 1 640 863 351 10 149 792 1 651 013 143

Issued number of shares – IFRS 1 648 374 283 8 178 769 1 656 553 052

Share statistics (cents)

Basic EPS 2 110.9 (36.8) 2 074.1

HEPS 2 087.1 (36.7) 2 050.4

Diluted EPS 2 095.5 (36.5) 2 059.0

Diluted HEPS 2 071.9 (36.3) 2 035.6

Net asset value per share 13 302 (130) 13 172

Tangible net asset value per share 12 385 (126) 12 259

Return ratios (%)

ROE 16.4 (0.1) 16.3

Capital adequacy (%)

Common equity tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 13.5 (0.1) 13.4

Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 14.5 (0.1) 14.4

Total capital adequacy ratio 16.6 (0.1) 16.5

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION114

In preparing the group’s results, estimates and assumptions are
made that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next reporting period. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors such
as historical experience and current best estimates of future events.
The following represents an extract of the material key management
assumptions applied in preparing the group’s financial results, for
further detail relating to key management assumptions, refer to the
group’s annual financial statements that have been released in